


















 

a voluntary association of local governments serving Creek, Osage, Rogers, Tulsa and Wagoner Counties 

2 West 2nd Street, Suite 800 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3123  918.584.7526  www.incog.org 

July 7, 2009 

Dawn Borelli 
ODOT Strategic Planning Branch 
200 N.E. 21st Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-3204 

Dear Dawn: 

Subject: FFY 2009 Transportation Improvement Program Amendments 

On May 28, 2009 the Transportation Policy Committee approved the attached American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act, Section 5309 and CMAQ transit amendments to the 
FFY 2009 TIP.  The INCOG Board of Directors considered these amendments at their 
regular meeting on June 11, 2009 and endorsed the amendments. 

These amendments were advertised for public review and comment the week of May 
18, 2009, in the Tulsa World, Tulsa Commerce and Daily Ledger, the Broken Arrow 
Ledger, the Oklahoma Eagle and the Hispano De Tulsa.  No comments or questions 
were received. 

We are requesting ODOT amend the STIP to include these projects. 

Should you have any questions please contact me at 918-584-7526 or by e-mail to 
tarmer@incog.org.  Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Timothy Armer 
Transportation Planning Manager 
 
cc: Sam Adkins, ODOT Programs Division 

Robyn Hitt, MTTA 
 



FFY 2009 Transit Program Amendments

Description Funding Source Federal Local Total 
Fueling Station ARRA Funds $2,800,000 $0 $2,800,000

Maintenance Building Upgrades ARRA Funds $1,300,000 $0 $1,300,000

Purchase 7 35 foot CNG 
replacement buses

ARRA Funds $2,898,000 $0 $2,898,000

Purchase 3 40' foot CNG 
replacement buses

ARRA Funds $1,260,000 $0 $1,260,000

Purchase up to 15 Passenger 
Shelters

ARRA Funds $89,000 $0 $89,000

Purchase Security Equipment ARRA Funds $89,000 $0 $89,000

Maintain exterior paint at Denver 
Avenue Station

ARRA Funds $25,000 $0 $25,000

Install energy efficient windows ARRA Funds $25,448 $0 $25,448

Roof and other structural work at 
facilities

ARRA Funds $100,000 $0 $100,000

Purchase Fixed Route Fleet 
Radios

ARRA Funds $90,000 $0 $90,000

Non Fixed Route ADA Paratransit 
Service  

ARRA Funds $177,000 $0 $177,000

ARRA Total $8,853,448 $0 $8,853,448

Alternative Analysis Funding 5339 $137,600 $34,400 $172,000

CMAQ - Public Out Reach / .50 
Cent Friday's

5307 $300,000 $75,000 $375,000

Grand Total $9,291,048 $109,400 $9,400,448


	20090528Amendments.pdf
	20090528Amendments.pdf
	FY2009TransitProgramAmendments.pdf
	Sheet1




